

## Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 0018-21, Version: 1

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept a donation from the Citizens Police Academy Alumni Association of a Ford Van and generator, for use at the Div. of Police, at no cost to the Urban County Government. [Div. of Police, Weathers]

Authorization to accept a donation of a Ford Van and generator purchased by the Citizens Police Academy Alumni Association (CPAAA). The CPAAA plans to purchase a Ford Van and generator, which will be equipped with a freezer, popcorn machine and video projector, to be utilized by the Lexington Police Department for the "Pops from Cops" program. The van will be utilized at schools, in the neighborhoods and parks, to pass out popcorn and freeze pops, while also playing free movies for families. Once the van is outfitted, it is expected to debut in Spring 2021. The value of this donation is \$35,261.50. (L0018-21) (Weathers/Armstrong)

**Budgetary Implications: NA** 

Advance Document Review:

Law: N/A

Risk Management: No

Fully Budgeted: N/A

Account Number: N/A

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$ -0-

Annual Impact: \$ -0-

Project:

Activity:

**Budget Reference:** 

**Current Balance:** 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

GOVERNMENT:

File #: 0018-21, Version: 1

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to accept a donation from the Citizens Police Academy Alumni Association of a Ford Van and generator, for use at the Division of Police, at no cost to the Urban County Government.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR			

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
0018-21:MRS:X:\Cases\POLICE\20-MS0003\COR\00716593.DOC